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13 Jan 2004

INFORMATION PAPER

Subject:  MARITIME PREPOSITIONING FORCE, FUTURE [MPF(F)]
1.  Purpose.  CMC Congressional Testimony Preparation.

2.  Key Points 

· Mission Needs Statement approved May 2001.

· Concept built around four key pillars: 

· Force Closure

· Amphibious Task Force Interoperability

· Sustainment

· Reconstitution and Redeployment

· Analysis of Alternatives (AoA), directed by the Office of the Secretary of Defense (Acquisition, Technology & Logistics) (USD (AT&L)) began Dec 2002

· AoA evaluates range of capabilities against mission areas identified in Mission Need Statement.

· Analysis of Alternatives currently briefing results (21 Jan 04 is brief to DoN Flags)

· Bringing MPF(F) to reality will require high-level integration as Doctrine, Organization, Training, Materiel, Leadership, Personnel and Facilities issues are addressed across the Naval Services.
Prepared by:  P. W. O’BRYAN, GS-14
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QUESTIONS and ANSWERS

  MPF(F) 

1. Question:  To what extent does MPF(F) enable Joint operations?  

Answer:  The Marine Corps fully supports all of the Joint sea basing efforts.  The MPF(F) capabilities form the backbone of the sea base, which is inherently joint.

2. To what extent does MPF(F) conduct Mission Need Statement (MNS) approved missions of meeting “widely varied expeditionary missions ranging from projecting combat power ashore to conducting independent operations…?  

Answer:  MPF(F) will support and augment forcible entry operations.  Although not a stand-alone forcible entry capability, it will contribute to future forward presence and power projection scenarios.  It will also be capable of conducting independent operations such as humanitarian service missions.

3. Does the Marine Corps plan on putting Joint Strike Fighter on MPF(F)?  

Answer: The short answer is no.  We may re-visit this question once we see the Analysis of Alternatives (AoA) results. 

4. Does projecting combat power (e.g. launching EFV and MV-22) ashore from MPF(F) constitute forcible entry? 

Answer: Joint Pub 3-18 defines forcible entry as, “seizing and holding a military lodgment in the faced of armed opposition…”  The MPF(F) approved Mission Needs Statement (MNS) states that it will not be a forcible entry capability.  The MPF(F) must be enabled by either the force protection (Sea Shield) of the Expeditionary Strike Group or the Carrier Strike Group.  It supports and reinforces forcible entry operations, as does the KC-130 aircraft.  MPF(F) does not conduct independent forcible entry operations.  

5. Do we need MPF(F) and Amphibious Ships?  

Answer: Yes.  Our service lift requirement is the assault echelon of three amphibious MEBs (2.5 fiscally constrained) and three prepositioned MEBs.  Their respective capabilities are complementary, not redundant.  Amphibious forces constitute forcible entry capability.  MPF(F) augments that capability and provides additional capabilities to the Joint Force Commander.  Consequently, forward present amphibs are quickly reinforced by the MPF(F).  This combination of forward present amphibious forces and future prepositioned operational platforms allows America to close forces faster and sustain them in a more secured area, the Sea Base.
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